For reasons of materiality, the adjustment is shown neither in the consolidated balance sheet nor in the consolidated

statement of changes in equity.

23. Provisions for pensions

RATIONAL AG has given pension commitments to a former director and a former company secretary. The benefits

amount to a final salary scheme. The scheme is financed exclusively by pension provisions, which were increased in

fiscal year 2009 to 688 thousand euros (previous year: 614 thousand euros).

In compliance with IAS 19, benefit obligations are calculated annually using the actuarial projected unit credit method.

Also in compliance with IAS 19, when pension provisions and pension costs were calculated, any actuarial gains and

losses were recognised immediately and in full in the income statement. The actuarial loss due to the difference between

the expected and actual development of the pension obligation amounted to 22 thousand euros in fiscal year 2009

(previous year: 0 thousand euros). The full amount of the defined benefit obligation is recognised in the balance sheet.

Administration and selling expenses included the following pension benefit expenses:

kEUR

Dec. 31, 2008 Dec. 31, 2008

Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Subscribed capital 11,370 – 11,370

Capital reserves 25,726 2,332 28,058

Revenue reserves 514 95,947 96,461

Retained earnings 95,947 –95,947 –

Other components of equity – –2,332 –2,332

Equity 133,557 0 133,557

kEUR 2009 2008

Interest expense 37 31

Recognised actuarial losses (previous year: gains) 71 –2

Total 108 29

129

The present value of the defined benefit obligation changed as follows:

The benefits paid relate to the pension payments to a former director, which started in 2006.

The calculations were based on the following assumptions:

Rate of interest:	 5.25%  (previous year: 6.25%)

Pension progression rate:	 1.75%  (previous year: 2.00%)

K. Heubeck’s mortality tables (2005 G version) were used as the biometric basis for the calculations.

The defined benefit obligations for the current and the previous four reporting periods are as follows: